

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 15-2068

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

WILLIAM M. GARDNER, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire
Defendant - Appellee

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Hampshire

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, WILLIAM M. GARDNER, SECRETARY OF
STATE OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

WILLIAM M. GARDNER,
By his attorney,

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
N.H. ATTORNEY GENERAL

March 24, 2016

Laura E. B. Lombardi
First Circuit Bar No. 104633
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Stephen G. LaBonte
First Circuit Bar No. 1171810
NH Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
laura.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. New Hampshire's Statutory Scheme for Ballot Access.....	5
B. The Libertarian Party In New Hampshire.....	7
C. The 2012 General Election Cycle	8
D. The 2016 General Election Cycle.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Standard of Review	15
II. RSA 655:40-a imposes only a reasonable burden on ballot access that is outweighed by the State's interest in avoiding ballot clutter	16
A. RSA655:40-1 imposes only reasonable, non-discrimatory burdens on ballot access	18
1. The January 1 start date provides political organizations a sufficiently reasonable amount of time to gather nomination papers	19
2. The January 1 start dates does not interfere with a political organization's ability to meaningfully campaign during the general election year	24

3. The January 1 start date does not require political organizations to "sit on the sidelines" during the odd year before the general election.. 27

4. The record supports the district courts finding that the collective burdens alleged by LPNH are "reasonable and non-discriminatory, and not severe"..... 28

B. The State's Strong interest in Ensuring that Political Parties have significant support before appearing on the ballot outweighs any limited burden imposed by RSA 655:40-a..... 31

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

ADDENDUM..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. AGM Maritime Contractors, Inc.</i> , 467 F.3d 810(1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1 st Cir. 2010)	19, 20, 35
<i>Block v. Mollis</i> , 618 F. Sup. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009)	37
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Carroll v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Cool Moose Party v. Rhode Island</i> , 183 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	34
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431, 433 (1971).....	20, 35
<i>Jones v. McGuffage</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	21, 22
<i>Kelly v. McCulloch</i> , No. CV-08-25-BU-SHE, 2012 WL 1945423 (D. Mont. May 25, 2012)	21, 22
<i>Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida</i> , 710 F.2d 790 (11 th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v. State</i> , 154 N.H. 376 (2006)	6, 19
<i>Libertarian Party v. Gardner</i> , 638 F.3d 6, 10 (1 st Cir. 2011)	5, 41

Maritime & Northeast Pipeline LLC v. Echo Easement Corridor LLC, 604 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2010) 16

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574(1986) 15

McClure v. Galvin, 386 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 17

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 17, 36

Navarro v. Pfizer Corp., 261 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2001) 15

Stone v. Board of Elections Comm’rs for City of Chicago, 955 F. Supp. 2d 886 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 21

Swanson v. Worley, 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 38

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 17

Statutes

N.H. RSA 655:40-a..... passim

N.H. RSA 652:11 5, 36

N.H. RSA 653:8..... 6

N.H. RSA 655:40..... 5, 36, 37, 38

N.H. RSA 655:41, I 6

N.H. RSA 655:42..... 35

N.H. RSA 655:42, III..... 5,6, 36

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 15
